505137788 10/11/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5184552

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CONCERT DEBT, LLC	10/05/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COLLISION COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Street Address:	20 DEPOT STREET
City:	PETERBOROUGH
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03458

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8224856
Patent Number:	8874574
Patent Number:	9164994
Patent Number:	7921223
Patent Number:	8463931
Patent Number:	9055037
Patent Number:	8819149
Patent Number:	9215735
Patent Number:	9253804
Patent Number:	8832220
Patent Number:	9654583
Patent Number:	9008634
Patent Number:	8806516
Patent Number:	9378278
Application Number:	14968055
Application Number:	14684722

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

505137788 REEL: 047138 FRAME: 0095

PATENT

Phone: 9196058471

Email: cheryl.ramey@sceneralabs.com

Correspondent Name: CONCERT DEBT, LLC Address Line 1: 20 DEPOT STREET

Address Line 4: PETERBOROUGH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03458

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JMBER: IP3 2018 RELEASE CONCERT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHERYL F. RAMEY	
SIGNATURE:	/Cheryl F. Ramey/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2018	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Partial Release of Concert Debt Security Interest (IP3 2018 Sale)-Redacted recorded#page1.tif source=Partial Release of Concert Debt Security Interest (IP3 2018 Sale)-Redacted recorded#page2.tif source=Partial Release of Concert Debt Security Interest (IP3 2018 Sale)-Redacted recorded#page3.tif source=Partial Release of Concert Debt Security Interest (IP3 2018 Sale)-Redacted recorded#page4.tif source=Partial Release of Concert Debt Security Interest (IP3 2018 Sale)-Redacted recorded#page5.tif source=Partial Release of Concert Debt Security Interest (IP3 2018 Sale)-Redacted recorded#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 047138 FRAME: 0096

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This partial release of security interest (the "**Release**") is made and executed by Concert Debt, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 20 Depot Street, Suite 2A, Peterborough, NH 03458 ("**Concert Debt**") in favor of Concert Technology Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and its wholly-owned subsidiaries Abo Enterprises, LLC, Lemi Technology, LLC, Modena Enterprises, LLC, Napo Enterprises, LLC, and Porto Technology, LLC, each Delaware limited liability companies having places of business at 20 Depot Street, Suite 2A, Peterborough, NH 03458 (Concert Technology Corporation, Abo Enterprises, LLC, Lemi Technology, LLC, Modena Enterprises, LLC, Napo Enterprises, LLC, and Porto Technology, LLC individually and collectively, referred to herein as "**Debtors**").

- A. Abo Enterprises, LLC, Lemi Technology, LLC, Modena Enterprises, LLC, Napo Enterprises, LLC, and Porto Technology, LLC, each wholly-owned subsidiaries of Concert Technology Corporation, wish to sell a portion of their patents, patent applications, and related patent rights (collectively, the "**Released Patent Rights**") to a third party.
- B. Upon assignment to Concert Debt of certain promissory notes evidencing debts of Debtors, Concert Debt amended the promissory notes to effect, among other things, an extension of the respective maturity dates of the promissory notes and was granted a security interest in certain collateral of Debtors pursuant to:
- (a) a Security Agreement, effective May 1, 2015 with respect to certain of the assigned promissory notes and August 1, 2015 with respect to other of the assigned promissory notes (the "Security Agreement"), in certain Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) of Debtors, such Collateral including the Released Patent Rights;

such security interest to secure indebtedness and obligations of Debtors to Concert Debt, as evidenced by the promissory notes

- C. Concert Debt recorded and/or filed its security interest as follows:
- (a) Copies of the Security Agreement were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

<u>Debtor</u>	Secured Party	Execution Date	Reel/Frame	Recordation Date
Abo Enterprises, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	Aug 1, 2015	036398/0808	Aug 20, 2015
Abo Enterprises, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	May 1, 2015	036399/0001	Aug 20, 2015
Lemi Technology, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	Aug 1, 2015	036426/0076	Aug 24, 2015

PATENT REEL: 047138 FRAME: 0097

Lemi Technology, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	May 1, 2015	036425/0588	Aug 24, 2015
Modena Enterprises, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	Aug 1, 2015	036432/0001	Aug 24, 2015
Modena Enterprises, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	May 1, 2015	036431/0901	Aug 24, 2015
Domingo Enterprises, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	5/1/2015	036424/0174	8/24/2015
Domingo Enterprises, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	8/1/2015	036424/0087	8/24/2015
Napo Enterprises, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	5/1/2015	036432/0105	8/24/2015
Napo Enterprises, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	8/1/2015	036432/0212	8/24/2015
Porto Technology, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	5/1/2015	036432/0616	8/24/2015
Porto Technology, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	8/1/2015	036472/0461	8/26/2015
Concert Technology Corporation	Concert Debt, LLC	5/1/2015	036515/0471	9/1/2015
Concert Technology Corporation	Concert Debt, LLC	8/1/2015	036515/0495	9/1/2015





D. Napo Enterprises, LLC is the successor-in-interest to that portion of the Collateral owned by Domingo Enterprises, LLC (also a wholly-owned subsidiary of Concert Technology Corporation) at the time Concert Debt's security interest in the Collateral was recorded (the "Assigned Collateral"). Prior to execution of this Release, Concert Debt's security interest in the Assigned Collateral lies in such portion of the Collateral formerly owned by Domingo Enterprises, LLC and assigned to Napo Enterprises, LLC.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration acknowledged and received by its execution of this Release, Concert Debt hereby irrevocably and unconditionally releases all right, title and interest in a portion of the Collateral owned by Abo Enterprises, LLC, Lemi Technology, LLC, Modena Enterprises, LLC, Napo Enterprises, LLC, and Porto Technology, LLC, herein the "Released Collateral"), including:

- (a) the patents and patent applications described in **Exhibit A** (the "**Patents**"), including, without limitation, all domestic and foreign patent applications and registrations therefor (and all patents that issue therefrom and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of such applications, registrations and patents, and the right to apply for any of the foregoing, and all pending and abandoned patent applications to which any of the Patents claim priority);
- (b) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in the Patents to the extent that such inventions, invention disclosures and discoveries could be claimed in any of the Patents;
 - (c) all patents that are related to any of the Patents through terminal disclaimer,
 - (d) all goodwill associated therewith;
- (e) all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing and to retain any damages and profits due or accrued); and

(f) any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Patents.



This Release is governed by the law of the State of Delaware, excluding its choice of law principles to the contrary. This Release shall be binding upon Debtors and their successors and assigns and inures, to the benefit of, with respect to the Released Collateral (including any purchaser). Concert Debt acknowledges that it is aware that it may hereafter discover facts different from or in addition to what it now knows, believes or suspects to be true with respect to the matters herein released, that such facts may give rise to claims, causes of action, damages, consequences or results that are unforeseen or unsuspected, and that Concert Debt is nonetheless giving up its rights, and the releases in this Release will be and remain in effect in all respects as complete, general releases, notwithstanding any such different or additional facts.

This is a partial release only and does not release any collateral from said security interests, or other encumbrances or liens other than that specifically described above. Nothing in this Release shall in any way impair, alter or diminish the effect, security interest, lien or encumbrance of the Security Agreement on the remaining part of the Collateral not specifically released therefrom or any of the rights and remedies contained therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release on this of

Concert Debt, LLC)						
By: _						
Name						
Its:						

EXHIBIT A

Title	Country	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date		
	Abo Enterprises, LLC						
Intelligent Default Weighting Process For Criteria Utilized To Score Media Content Items	USA	11/944,962	11/26/2007	8,224,856	7/17/2012		
Intelligent Default Weighting Process For Criteria Utilized To Score Media Content Items	USA	13/549,598	7/16/2012	8,874,574	10/28/2014		
Intelligent Default Weighting Process For Criteria Utilized To Score Media Content Items	USA	14/501,138	9/30/2014	9,164,994	10/20/2015		
Intelligent Default Weighting Process For Criteria Utilized To Score Media Content Items	CN	200810176380	11/25/2008	101446949 A	N/A		
		Lemi Technology,	, LLC				
Protected Distribution And Location Based Aggregation Service	USA	12/314,324	12/8/2008	7,921,223	4/5/2011		
Protected Distribution And Location Based Aggregation Service	USA	13/036,676	2/28/2011	8,463,931	6/11/2013		
Protected Distribution And Location Based Aggregation Service	USA	13/914,175	6/10/2013	9,055,037	6/9/2015		
	N	Iodena Enterprise	es, LLC				
Systems and Methods for Notifying A Computing Device of A Communication Addressed to A User Based on an Activity or Presence of The User	USA	13/021,899	2/7/2011	8,819,149	8/26/2014		
Systems and Methods for Initiating Communications with Contacts Based on A Communication Specification	USA	12/962,705	12/8/2010	9,215,735	12/15/2015		

PATENT REEL: 047138 FRAME: 0101

EXHIBIT A

		1	4	4		
Title	Country	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date	
Systems and Methods for Enabling Recipient Control of Communications	USA	13/039,478	3/3/2011	9,253,804	2/2/2016	
Systems and Methods for Initiating Communications with Contacts Based on A Communication Specification	USA	14/968,055	12/14/2015	2016/0100049	N/A	
_	- '	LLC / Domingo l rest to Prior-Assią	- '		C)	
System And Method For Increasing Data Availability On A Mobile Device Based On Operating Mode	USA	11/754,757	5/29/2007	8,832,220	9/9/2014	
System And Method For Increasing Data Availability On A Mobile Device Based On Operating Mode	USA	14/457,431	8/12/2014	9,654,583	5/16/2017	
System And Method For Providing Media Content Selections	USA	11/539,366	10/6/2006	9,008,634	4/14/2015	
System And Method For Providing Media Content Selections	USA	14/684,722	4/13/2015	2015/0220221	N/A	
Porto Technology, LLC Assets						
Method And System For Constructing And Presenting A Consumption Profile For A Media Item	USA	12/193,844	8/19/2008	8,806,516	8/12/2014	
Method And System For Constructing And Presenting A Consumption Profile For A Media Item	USA	14/321,221	7/1/2014	9,378,278	6/28/2016	

PATENT REEL: 047138 FRAME: 0102

RECORDED: 10/11/2018